The following assumptions have been used in the assessment of intangible assets with indefinite life:

ACML

2019 2018 2017

% % %

Discount rates 15.6% 12.0% 19.0%

The Group has disclosed the key assumptions used (discount rate) to determine the recoverable amount of assets and CGUs.

Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the time value of money and
individual risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the
specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”). The WACC
takes into account both debt and equity. A further 10% liquidity discount has been applied on the NPV.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions ACML
2019

MUR’000
1% increase in discount rates (WACC) (6,519)
1% decrease in discount rates (WACC) 7,684

AFRASIA BANK LIMITED | INTEGRATED REPORT 2019213

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

21. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)
(b) THE BANK Computer  Banking  Assets in

software  software Other progress Total
COST  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000
At 1 July 2016 20,519 78,305 9,926 51,167 159,917

Transfer to property and equipment (Note 20)  -  -  - (9,831) (9,831)

Additions for the year 3,035 3  - 64,341 67,379

Reclassification of assets in progress 10,832 33,972 425 (45,229)  -

Recognised to expense  -  -  - (378) (378)

Assets written off (1,664) (123) (2,315)  - (4,102)

At 30 June 2017 32,722 112,157 8,036 60,070 212,985

At 1 July 2017 32,722 112,157 8,036 60,070 212,985

Additions for the year 19,375 83,049 1,832 18,553 122,809

Reclassification of assets in progress 1,822 26,415 1,308 (29,545)  -

Assets written off  -  - (2,074)  - (2,074)

At 30 June 2018 53,919 221,621 9,102 49,078 333,720

At 1 July 2018 53,919 221,621 9,102 49,078 333,720
Additions for the year 4,412 8,936 526 19,818 33,692
Capitalisation of assets under progress 18,755 10,763  - (29,518)  -
Recognised to expense  -  -  - (1,293) (1,293)
At 30 June 2019 77,086 241,320 9,628 38,085 366,119

AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2016 13,563 28,013 6,500  - 48,076

Charge for the year 2,808 9,219 783  - 12,810

Assets written off (1,320) (122) (2,314)  - (3,756)

At 30 June 2017 15,051 37,110 4,969  - 57,130

At 1 July 2017 15,051 37,110 4,969  - 57,130

Charge for the year 7,323 18,323 1,359  - 27,005

At 30 June 2018 22,374 55,433 6,328  - 84,135

At 1 July 2018 22,374 55,433 6,328  - 84,135
Charge for the year 11,942 25,291 1,353  - 38,586
At 30 June 2019 34,316 80,724 7,681  - 122,721

CARRYING AMOUNT
At 30 June 2019 42,770 160,596 1,947 38,085 243,398
At 30 June 2018 31,545 166,188 2,774 49,078 249,585

At 30 June 2017 17,671 75,047 3,067 60,070 155,855

NET BOOK VALUE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2019
SEGMENT A 13,259 49,785 604 11,806 75,454
SEGMENT B 29,511 110,811 1,343 26,279 167,944

42,770 160,596 1,947 38,085 243,398
NET BOOK VALUE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

SEGMENT A 9,148 48,195 804 14,233 72,380

SEGMENT B 22,397 117,993 1,970 34,845 177,205

31,545 166,188 2,774 49,078 249,585

NET BOOK VALUE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2017

SEGMENT A 6,185 26,266 1,073 21,025 54,549

SEGMENT B 11,486 48,781 1,994 39,045 101,306

17,671 75,047 3,067 60,070 155,855

AFRASIA BANK LIMITED | INTEGRATED REPORT 2019214

The ageing of trade receivables is as follows:

THE GROUP < 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days > 90 days Total
 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

2019 5,082 2,568 3,074 1,330 12,054
2018 16,619 38 1,155 764 18,576

2017 14,124 2,997  - 43 17,164

During the year under review, ECL on the trade receivables amounted to MUR 36 (2018 and 2017: Nil). The credit term is 30 days and the average credit
period is 90 days.

2019 2018 2017

Movement in allowance for expected credit loss  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

Loss allowance as at 01 July  -  -  -

- Effect of adopting IFRS 9 101  -  -

Loss allowance as at 01 July (as restated) 101  -  -

Movement in ECL during the year (65)  -  -

Loss allowance as at 30 June 36  -  -

23. DUE TO BANKS
THE GROUP THE BANK

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017

 MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000  MUR’000

At amortised cost:

Borrowings from the central bank 29,787 72,432 118,589 29,787 72,432 118,589

Borrowings from other banks  - 860,210 1,375,975  - 860,210 1,375,975

Bank overdraft 647 113 6,251 647 113 6,251

30,434 932,755 1,500,815 30,434 932,755 1,500,815

The borrowings from the Central Bank of MUR 72.4m are unsecured and long-term with tenor days ranging from 573 to 1,088 days attracting interest
rate of 0.68% for the year ended 2018.

The borrowings from the other banks of MUR 860.2m are from other local banks. Those borrowings are unsecured and short-term with minimum tenor
days of 3 to 7 days along with interest rate ranging from 3.4% to 3.6% for the year ended 2018.

For the year under review, the borrowings from Central Bank of MUR 29.8M are secured and long-term with tenor days from 207 to 722 days attracting
interest rate of 0.63%.